

No. 17070 ✓

---

**United States**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**  
**for the Ninth Circuit**

---

ALBINA ENGINE & MACHINE WORKS, INC.,  
an Oregon Corporation,

*Appellant,*

v.

HERSHEY CHOCOLATE CORPORATION,  
a Delaware Corporation, et al.,

*Appellees.*

---

*Upon Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon.*

HONORABLE JOHN F. KILKENNY, Judge.

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT ALBINA ENGINE  
& MACHINE WORKS, INC.**

---

FILED

MAR 16 1961

H. SCHMID, CLERK

KRAUSE, LINDSAY & NAHSTOLL,  
GUNTHER F. KRAUSE,  
ALAN H. JOHANSEN,  
916 Oregon Bank Building,  
Portland 4, Oregon,

*Proctors for Appellants, Albina  
Engine & Machine Works, Inc.*

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Jurisdiction of the District Court .....	2
Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	4
Agreed Facts .....	5
Additional Facts Established by the Evidence .....	10
Holding of the District Court .....	17
Questions on Appeal .....	18
Specifications of Error .....	20
Summary of Argument .....	28
Argument .....	30
I. The District Court Erred in Adopting Its Opinion As Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law .....	30
II. The District Court Erred in Holding that Luckenbach is Not Liable Directly to Libelants .....	32
The Fire Statute .....	33
III. The District Court Erred in Holding that Negligence by Albina was the Sole Proximate Cause of Damage Sustained by Libelants and by Luckenbach .....	47
A. Luckenbach was Negligent in Failing to Remove Cargo .....	47
B. Luckenbach was Negligent in Failing to Supply Water on the Ship's Fire Line .....	48
C. Luckenbach was Negligent in Failing to have Vessel Competently Manned .....	48
D. Luckenbach was Guilty of Statutory Fault, Although Albina was Not .....	51
The City Ordinance .....	51
Coast Guard Regulations .....	57
E. The Vessel Was Unseaworthy .....	60
F. Albina's Negligence .....	62

## SUBJECT INDEX (Cont.)

	Page
IV. The District Court Erred in Holding Albina Liable to Indemnify Luckenbach for Breach of Implied Warranty of Workmanlike Service.....	63
A. No Liability on the Part of Albina as to Damage to Ship.....	64
B. Albina Cannot be Required to Indemnify Luckenbach for any Cargo Damage, in the Absence of Liability of Luckenbach to Li- belants .....	69
C. Luckenbach's Conduct Precludes Recovery of Indemnity from Albina on any Warranty Theory .....	69
D. Personal Injury Indemnity Cases are Not Controlling .....	71
E. Luckenbach Itself Breached Implied War- ranty and Express Undertaking.....	72
V. The District Court Erred in Holding that Al- bina is Not Entitled to Collect its Repair Bill .....	75
Conclusions .....	76
Appendix—Table of Exhibits Identified, Offered and Received .....	79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

American Mail Line, Ltd. v. Tokyo Marine & Fire Insurance Co., Ltd. (CA 9, 1959), 270 F. 2d 499	23, 43, 46
Arthur N. Herron, The [In re American Dredging Co.] (CA 3, 1956), 235 F. 2d 618	41
Boudoin v. Lykes Bros., 348 U.S. 336, 99 L. Ed. 354 (1955)	61
Bunge Corporation v. Alcoa Steamship Co. (D.C. N.Y., 1955), 133 F. Supp. 311	45
City of Norfolk, The (CCA 4, 1920), 266 Fed. 641, cert. den. 253 U.S. 491, 64 L. Ed. 1028	53
Consumers Import Company v. Kabushiki Kaisha Kawasaki Zosenjo, 320 U.S. 249, 88 L. Ed. 30 (1943)	34
Donald v. Guy (D.C. Va., 1903), 127 Fed. 228	69
E. I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co. v. Board of Standards, etc., of The City of New York, 158 N.Y.S. 2d 456, 5 Misc. 2d 100 (1956)	53
Gilvary v. Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co., 292 U.S. 57, 78 L. Ed. 1123 (1934)	54
Gindville v. American-Hawaiian S.S. Co. (CA 3 1955), 224 F. 2d 746	60-61
Gosho Company v. The Pelican State (D.C.N.Y., 1957), 151 F. Supp. 780	34
Great A. & P. Tea Company v. Lloyd Brasileiro (CCA 2, 1947), 159 F. 2d 661, cert. den. 331 U.S. 836, 91 L. Ed. 1849	34, 45
Hugev v. Dampskisaktieselskabet International (D.C. Cal., 1959), 170 F. Supp. 601, aff'd (CA 9, 1960), 274 F. 2d 875, cert. den. 363 U.S. 803, 4 L. Ed. 2d 1147	74

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
James Gray v. The John Fraser, The, 62 U.S. (21 How.) 184, 16 L. Ed. 106 (1859).....	52
Kelly v. State of Washington ex rel Foss, 302 U.S. 1, 82 L. Ed. 3 (1937).....	53, 56
Martin v. The Southwark, 191 U.S. 1, 9, 48 L. Ed. 65 (1903).....	61
McAndrews v. U.S. Lines Co. (D.C.N.Y., 1958), 1959 AMC 1575.....	69
McHoney v. Marine Navigation Co. (CA 4, 1956), 233 F. 2d 769.....	58, 59
Mesle v. Kea Steamship Corp. (CA 3, 1958), 260 F. 2d 747, 752.....	73
Nettie Sundberg, The (D.C. Calif., 1900), 100 Fed. 886.....	52
Omaha Packing Co. v. Pittsburg, F. W. & C. Ry. Co. (CCA 7, 1941), 120 F. 2d 594.....	54
Palazzolo v. Pan-Atlantic S. S. Corp. (CA 2, 1954), 211 F. 2d 277, aff'd. sub nom Ryan S. Co. v. Pan-Atlantic, 349 U.S. 901, 99 L. Ed. 1239.....	61
Pinion v. Mississippi Shipping Co. (D.C. La., 1957), 156 F. Supp. 652.....	73
Pioneer Import Corp. v. The Lafcomo (CCA 2, 1943), 138 F. 2d 907, cert. den. 321 U.S. 766, 88 L. Ed. 1063.....	61
Reddick v. McAllister Lighterage Line (CA 2, 1958), 258 F. 2d 297, cert. den. 358 U.S. 908, 3 L. Ed. 2d 229.....	67
Rolph, The (CCA 9, 1924), 299 Fed. 52, cert. den. 266 U.S. 614, 69 L. Ed. 468.....	61
Schnell v. The Vallescura, 293 U.S. 296, 79 L. Ed. 373 (1934).....	45
Silvia, The, 171 U.S. 462, 464, 43 L. Ed. 241 (1898)....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
Southport Transit Company v. Avondale Marine Ways (CA 5, 1956), 234 F. 2d 947.....	65, 71
Spellman v. American Barge Line (CA 3, 1949), 176 F. 2d 716.....	61
S.S. New York v. Rae, 59 U.S. (18 How.) 223, 15 L. Ed. 359 (1856).....	52
Toledo, The (CCA 2, 1941), 122 F. 2d 255, cert. den. 314 U.S. 689, 86 L. Ed. 551.....	69
United Dredging Co. v. City of Los Angeles (D.C. Cal., 1926), 10 F. 2d 239, aff'd. (CCA 9, 1926), 14 F. 2d 364.....	55
United States v. St. Louis & M. V. Transp. Co., 184 U.S. 247, 255, 46 L. Ed. 520 (1902).....	52
Vera, The (D.C. Mass., 1914), 224 Fed. 998.....	52
Verbeeck v. Black Diamond S.S. Corp. (CA 2, 1959), 269 F. 2d 68, 71.....	36, 40
Weyerhaeuser Steamship Co. v. Nacirema Operating Co., 355 U.S. 563, 2 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1958).....	67, 69, 70
Williams S.S. Co. v. Wilbur (CCA 9, 1925), 9 F. 2d 622.....	37

## STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C.A. § 1292(3).....	3
28 U.S.C.A. § 1294(1).....	3
28 U.S.C.A. § 1333(1).....	2, 3
28 U.S.C.A. § 2107.....	3
46 U.S.C.A. § 170(7).....	55
46 U.S.C.A. § 170(14)(15).....	58
46 U.S.C.A. § 182.....	18, 28, 32, 33
46 U.S.C.A. § 463(a).....	55
Admiralty Rules, Rule 46-1/2.....	28, 30
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a).....	28, 31
